

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 09-0948 **Version:** 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 7/13/2009 In control: Board Of Supervisors

On agenda: 8/4/2009 Final action: 8/4/2009

Title: Health Services Department, Mental Health Division, recommending Chairman be authorized to sign

Agreement 675-S0911 with Milhous Children's Services in the amount of \$100,000 for the term July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 to provide specialty mental health services for seriously emotionally

disturbed minors on an "as requested" basis for said Department.

FUNDING: Funding is provided by Medi-Cal/EPSDT, AB 3632, and Realignment, as determined by

the funding sources available and appropriate for each youth placed in this facility.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Blue Route 675-S00911, 2. B - 675-S0911

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/4/2009	1	Board Of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Health Services Department, Mental Health Division, recommending Chairman be authorized to sign Agreement 675-S0911 with Milhous Children's Services in the amount of \$100,000 for the term July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 to provide specialty mental health services for seriously emotionally disturbed minors on an "as requested" basis for said Department.

FUNDING: Funding is provided by Medi-Cal/EPSDT, AB 3632, and Realignment, as determined by the funding sources available and appropriate for each youth placed in this facility.

BUDGET SUMMARY:		
Total Estimated Cost		\$100,000
Funding		
Budgeted	\$100,000	
New Funding	\$	
Savings	\$	
Other	\$	
Total Funding Available	\$100,000	
Change To Net County Cost		\$0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: The not-to-exceed amount of this Agreement is \$100,000. There is no Net County Cost associated with this Agreement.

Reason for Recommendation: Milhous Children's Services is a Level 14 Group Home (i.e. the highest

File #: 09-0948, Version: 1

level), and provides support and supervision 24 hours per day. The funding for residential services is provided under a separate agreement between the vendor and the Department of Human Services. This contract provides for specialty mental health services to youth placed in this facility. Mental health services provided include Day Treatment - Intensive, Medication Support, Therapeutic Behavioral Services, Crisis Intervention, as well as individual and family therapy.

Renewal of this contract will allow the continuation of specialty mental health services required for seriously emotionally disturbed youth in the County.

This agreement covers the period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010.

Action to be taken following Board approval:

- 1. Chairman to sign two (2) original Agreements.
- 2. Board Clerk's Office to return one (1) original Agreement to the Health Services Department, Mental Health Division.
- 3. Mental Health Division to distribute as appropriate.

Contact: Neda West, Health Services Department

Concurrences: This Agreement has been approved by County Counsel and Risk Management and a copy is on file in the Board Clerk's Office.